

**In the Supreme Court of the State of California**

**CALIFORNIA BUILDING INDUSTRY  
ASSOCIATION,**

**Plaintiff and Appellant,**

**v.**

**STATE WATER RESOURCES  
CONTROL BOARD,**

**Defendant and Respondent.**

Case No. S226753

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

NOV 19 2015

Frank A. McCabe, Clerk

Deputy

First Appellate District, Division Two, Case No. A137680  
San Francisco County Superior Court, Case No. CGC-11-516510  
The Honorable Curtis E. A. Karnow, Judge

**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

KAMALA D. HARRIS  
Attorney General of California  
PAUL D. GIFFORD  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
GAVIN G. MCCABE  
MOLLY K. MOSLEY  
Supervising Deputy Attorneys General  
\*ROBERT E. ASPERGER (SBN 116319)  
TIFFANY YEE (SBN 197861)  
Deputy Attorneys General  
1300 I Street, Suite 125  
P.O. Box 944255  
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550  
Telephone: (916) 327-7852  
Bob.Aasperger@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent  
State Water Resources Control Board*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Introduction .....	1
Legal Background .....	3
I.    The waste discharge permit program and related fee schedule .....	3
II.   Rules governing Board meetings, hearings, and investigations .....	4
Statement of the Case .....	5
I.    The Board's policies in creating the fee schedule .....	5
II.   The Board's fee schedules before fiscal year 2011-12 .....	7
III.  The challenged fee schedule .....	8
IV.   CBIA's lawsuit challenging the fee schedule .....	10
Standard of Review .....	12
Argument.....	13
I.    The Board's fee schedule complied with Water Code section 13260 .....	13
A.   The Board's fee schedule balanced projected fee revenue with the total budgeted cost of the waste discharge permit program .....	13
B.   Section 13260 does not require fee revenue from each program area to equal the Board's spending for each program area.....	14
C.   Section 13260 does not require the Board to adjust its fee schedules to compensate for earlier imbalances within particular program areas .....	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
II. The Board’s fee schedule does not violate Proposition 13 .....	17
A. Regulatory fees are consistent with Proposition 13 if they do not exceed the reasonable costs of the regulatory activity and are reasonably allocated among the regulated parties .....	17
B. The total projected revenue from the waste discharge permit fee in 2011-12 was not excessive .....	18
1. The Board designed the fee schedule to generate only the amount of revenue specified in the budget act .....	18
2. The so-called “storm water fee” does not require separate constitutional analysis .....	20
C. The fee is reasonably allocated among the regulated parties .....	22
1. The 2011-12 fee schedule reasonably allocated that year’s fee based on anticipated revenues and budgeted spending for each program area.....	22
2. Proposition 13 did not require the Board to adjust the 2011-12 fee schedule to compensate for earlier imbalances within particular program areas .....	26
III. The fee schedule does not violate Proposition 26.....	27
A. The fee schedule does not impose a “tax” as defined in Proposition 26.....	27
B. Proposition 26 only restricts the state from enacting a “change in state statute,” and the fee schedule is not a statute .....	30

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
IV. CBIA bears the burden of proving that the fee schedule is unconstitutional .....	31
V. The Board adopted the fee schedule with sufficient affirmative votes .....	32
A. Except as otherwise provided, Water Code section 181 authorizes the Board to take action with a majority vote of a three-member quorum .....	32
B. Section 183’s proviso that “any final action” must be taken by a majority of the Board members does not apply .....	34
1. The proviso only applies after a single Board member independently conducts a hearing or investigation .....	34
2. The Board’s interpretation of section 183 is consistent with the legislative history .....	38
3. The Board’s interpretation of section 183 is consistent with the Board’s composition and function .....	40
C. Even if CBIA’s interpretation of section 183 were otherwise correct, the fee schedule was approved by a majority of the three seated Board members .....	41
Conclusion.....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>20th Century Ins. Co. v. Garamendi</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 216 .....	13
<i>Amador Valley Union High Sch. Dist. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 208 .....	17
<i>American Coatings Assn., Inc. v. South Coast Air Quality Dist.</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 446 .....	13
<i>Barratt American Inc. v. City of Rancho Cucamonga</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 685 .....	27
<i>Brydon v. East Bay Mun. Utility Dist.</i> (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 178 .....	24
<i>Cal. Assn. of Psychology Providers v. Rank</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1 .....	30, 35, 36, 39
<i>California Assn. of Health Facilities v. Department of Health Services</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 284 .....	34
<i>California Assn. of Professional Scientists v. Department of Fish &amp; Game</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 935 .....	23, 24, 26
<i>California Bldg. Industry Ass'n v. San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control Dist.</i> (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 120 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Farm Bureau Federation v. State Water Resources Control Board</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 421 .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Capistrano Taxpayers Association, Inc. v. City of San Juan Capistrano</i> (2015) 235 Cal.App.4th 1493 .....	25
<i>Coalition of Concerned Communities, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 733 .....	29
<i>Collier v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 1326 .....	21, 26, 29
<i>Communities For a Better Environment v. South Coast Air Quality Management Dist.</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 310 .....	29
<i>County of Sonoma v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 322 .....	32, 33
<i>Diamond Multimedia Systems, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1036 .....	38
<i>Dye v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> (2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 1366 .....	36
<i>Equilon Enterprises v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 865 .....	23, 24
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Flotill Products, Inc.</i> (1967) 389 U.S. 179 .....	33
<i>Griffith v. City of Santa Cruz</i> (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 982 .....	28
<i>In re Tobacco Cases</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 298 .....	12
<i>Kern County Farm Bureau v. County of Kern</i> (1973) 19 Cal.App.4th 1416 .....	24
<i>Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 310 .....	29
<i>Lungren v. Deukmejian</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 727 .....	36

<i>Marina County Water District v. State Water Resources Control Board</i> (1984) 163 Cal.App.3d 132 .....	37
<i>Moore v. City of Lemon Grove</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 363 .....	22
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 365 .....	23
<i>People v. Banks</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 926 .....	37
<i>Pimental v. City of San Francisco</i> (1863) 21 Cal. 351 .....	41
<i>Professional Engineers in California Government v. Kempton</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1016 .....	28, 29
<i>Robert L. v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 894 .....	28
<i>Saala v. McFarland</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 124 .....	34
<i>San Diego Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. San Diego County Air Pollution Control Dist.</i> (1988) 203 Cal.App.3d 1132 .....	24
<i>Sinclair Paint Co. v. Board of Equalization</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 866 .....	10, 17, 18, 20
<i>Southern California Edison Company v. Public Utilities Commission</i> (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 172 .....	28, 30
<i>Tapia v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 282 .....	32
<i>Western States Petroleum Assn. v. Board of Equalization</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 401 .....	13, 30
<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1 .....	12, 40

## STATUTES

Civ. Code, § 12.....	33
Code Civ. Proc., § 15 .....	33
Gov. Code, § 11342.600 .....	30
Gov. Code, § 11346.1, subd. (a)(1).....	11
Gov. Code, § 11347.3 .....	11
Wat. Code, § 164.....	37
Wat. Code, § 175, subd. (a).....	4, 32
Wat. Code § 181.....	<i>passim</i>
Wat. Code, § 183.....	<i>passim</i>
Wat. Code, § 13000 et seq. ....	5
Wat. Code, § 13001.....	3
Wat. Code, § 13228.14, subd. (a).....	37
Wat. Code, § 13260.....	<i>passim</i>
Wat. Code, § 13260, subd. (a).....	3, 19
Wat. Code, § 13260, subd. (a)(1) .....	3
Wat. Code, § 13260, subds. (b).....	3
Wat. Code, § 13260, subds. (c).....	3
Wat. Code, § 13260, subd. (d) .....	3
Wat. Code, § 13260, subd. (d)(1).....	5, 7, 20
Wat. Code, § 13260, subd. (d)(1)(A) .....	3, 14
Wat. Code, § 13260, subd. (d)(1)(B) .....	4, 15, 16
Wat. Code, § 13260, subd. (d)(1)(C) .....	9
Wat. Code, § 13260, subd. (d)(1)(D) .....	15



Wat. Code, § 13260, subd. (d)(2)(A) .....	3, 7, 19
Wat. Code, § 13260, subd. (d)(2)(B) .....	15
Wat. Code, § 13260, subd. (d)(2)(B)(i).....	15
Wat. Code, § 13260, subd. (e)(2)(A) .....	15
Wat. Code, § 13260, subd. (f)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
Wat. Code, § 13260, subd. (f)(2) .....	13
Wat. Code, § 13263, subd. (g) .....	29
Wat. Code, § 13269.....	3
Wat. Code, § 85210, subd. (k) .....	37
Stats. 1957, ch. 1824, p. 3221, § 2 .....	36
Stats. 1967, ch. 284, p. 1444, § 5.2 .....	36, 38
Stats. 1969, ch. 482, p. 1046, § 2 .....	36
Stats. 1969, ch. 800, p. 1617, § 1 .....	36
Stats. 1971, ch. 1288, p. 2522, § 1 .....	36
Stats. 2011, ch. 2, § 28 .....	9
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
Cal. Const., art. II, § 8 .....	30
Cal. Const., art. II, § 9 .....	30
Cal. Const., art. II, § 10 .....	30
Cal. Const., art. IV, § 8 .....	30
Cal. Const., art. IV, § 9 .....	30
Cal. Const., art. IV, § 10 .....	30
Cal. Const., art. XIII A.....	12
Cal. Const., art. XIII A, § 3, subd. (a).....	17, 27, 30

Cal. Const., art. XIII A, § 3, subd. (b)..... 28

Cal. Const., art. XIII A, § 3, subd. (b)(1)..... 29

Cal. Const., art. XIII A, § 3, subd. (b)(3)..... 29

Cal. Const., art. XIII A, § 3, subd. (d)..... 28, 32

Cal. Const., art. XIII A, § 4..... 29

Proposition 13 ..... *passim*

Proposition 26 ..... *passim*

**REGULATIONS**

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 23, § 2200, Register 2011, No. 42  
(Oct. 19, 2011)..... 31

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 23, § 2200.6, Register 2011, No. 42  
(Oct. 19, 2011)..... 31

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 23, § 2200.7, Register 2011, No. 42  
(Oct. 19, 2011)..... 31

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

28 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 259 (1956) ..... 35

Attwater & Markle, *Overview of California Water Rights and  
Water Quality Law* (1988) 19 Pacific L.J. 957..... 3, 38

Ferrier, *Administration of Water Rights in California* (1956)  
44 Cal. L.Rev. 833..... 39

Holsinger, *Procedures and Practice Before the California  
State Water Rights Board* (1957) 45 Cal. L.Rev. 676 ..... 40

McQuillin, *The Law of Municipal Corporations*, § 13.37  
(3d ed.)..... 33

Sturgis, *Standard Code of Parliamentary Procedure* (4th ed.  
2001)..... 41
